—( JOB-SITE INTELLIGENCE e

Using Business Software to
Manage Your Manpower Needs

How far can you see ahead to determine job-site requirements?

By Phil Nimmo, MCA, Inc.

Dashboard Reports ~ Contacts~ Administration ~ [ESIGESIIEEY

Ice Hockey Arena
Customer: Boulder Contractors
12/8/2023 - 11/7/2025

© Project Overview

#= Project Setup

‘Acme Electrical Contractors
@ Submit Your Ideas
Joradiey@mca.net >

Status: Estimating
Proposal # 2023-00107

@ Proposals

Proposals
%@ Change Log
Proposal # 202300107
Current: Version 2

& Contacts
Boulder Contractors (General Contractor)

Proposal for Boulder Contractors
v Proposal History (2)

WA Version 1

@ Version2 Version 2

Fig. 1. Information about proposalsonanu

Dashboard

- Administration - [[ESER

© Primary Proposal

Status:

Bid Value

Estimated Cost.

Estimated Labor Cost (Hours).

Bid Value:
Bid Value:

$1,477,482
$2,350,000 ($872,518)

pcoming project.

+ Create Additional Proposal

Estimating
$2,350,000
2,080,882
$271,062 (3,218)

Updated Mitchell Williams - 9/19/2023 10:37:31 AM
Updated Jeremy Bradley - 11/30/2023 11:48:22 AM

[ [SWl| @ submit Your Ideas ‘“’H"_E"’“’

@ Proposals
s Change Log | v tids Touls | [ VieiEERIS)

" Change Log

Contract Value Labor Hours Labor Cost Composite Rate Total Cost
& Contacts Original Contract Amount (Contract): 10,000 hrs $580,000.00 $58.00 p/hr $1,810,000.00

Total Approved Change Orders: 1,000 hrs $58,000.00 $58.00 p/hr $100.000.00
[pv— Total Project Amount (Including CO): 11,000 hrs $638,000.00 $58.00 pihr $1,910,000.00

Total Pending Change Orders: 10 hrs $650.00 $65.00 p/hr $1,050.00
¥ JPAC® Interconnection

> Show Filters
KB TPAC® SPR™

Active Filters: No Filters Selected
001
PCO# * Description * Project Type
Base Bid Electrical Base Bid Electrical
" EstLabor Hrs. * EstLabor Cost " EstTotal Cost Markup $
10,000 Hrs § 580,000 $ 1,810,000
> Show More Use Cost Code Breakdown + Labor Cost: $1,810,000.00
002
PCO# * Dscription * Project Type
Electrical Pending Electrical
Est Labor Hrs. Est.Labor Cost Est Total Cost Markup $
10 Hrs § 650 $ 1,050

> Show More:

18 Use Cost Code Breakdown + Labor Cost: $1,050.00

Fig. 2. Tracking changes to the contract before, during, and after award.

ts nearly impossible today to think of
starting a business without software
tools. We use software to manage our
data, perform record-keeping ser-
vices, and support our decision making.
But for any software system to assist with
management decision making and true
projection/forecasting in a way that is
useful, it must have real-time access to the
same data from all the sources you utilize.

16 EC&M January2024 « www.ecmweb.com

When you choose an integrated
software suite that provides customer
relationship management (CRM), esti-
mating, project management, project cost
accounting, and high-level ERP functions
in one program, you believe that you have
all the information needed to track and
project reliably — but perhaps not.

What about all the telephone calls
and emails that ultimately impact

Profit Margin
$190,000.00 (10%)

Total Contract Value
$2,000,000.00

$120,008.00 $20,008.00 (17%)
$2,120,008.00 $210,008.00 (10%)
$1,160.00 $110.00 (3%)
* Change Order ID * Status
v |[fcontract Approved v
* Submitted Prica
$190,000.00 (105%) § 2,000,000
Change Order ID * Status
V|| Search or type in a new Change Order ID. Pending i
Submitted Price
$110.00 (10.48%) $ 1.160

your scope of work and your timeline
for completion? How does your inte-
grated software account for changes
in work, not just cost? You need to
have direct operational input to know
how change orders, alternate means
and methods, material substitutions,
and revised schedules impact your
work/labor needs — not to mention
productivity impacts, rework, and



Dashboard Reports ~

Projects
Total
$33,095,646
Total Projects
18

W Pipeline: $17,115,653
Backlog:
X

entv || @ Archive

Contacts - Administration - [ERSIESENEY

Total Pipeline
$17,115,653
Pipeline Projects
8

@ cagview (= Listview | [ @ searcn

—( JOB-SITE INTELLIGENCE e

‘Acme Electrical Contractors.

@ Submit Your Ideas
Joradiey@mca.net -

Team Role Al e

Employee Al

Total Backlog
$15,979,993

Backlog Projects
10

Show Project Actions Only

© Requested (6)

© New (4

© Bid Submitted (3)

[
[
[0 Estimating (1
[
[

© Awarded (4

\_/\_/\_/\_/;/-

Fig. 3. Visibility of the pipeline and backlog.

interrupted installation progress will
come into play.

However, there is a way you can
pull all these disparate data silos into
one place and eliminate the “noise” and
redundancy, then accurately evaluate
completion rate and productivity to
arrive at a reliable projection of labor
needs for your jobs and your business.

CHOOSING THE CORRECT
BUSINESS SOFTWARE

If we consider what’s happening — and
what the software is doing — it isn’t nec-
essarily advantageous to integrate all the
business functions in a single suite and
leave out the critical operational input.
The key to looking forward and devel-
oping a forecast for the future requires
the tighter interconnection of the esti-
mators’ and procurement managers’
negotiations and the job-site operational
performance decisions of the installation
team. While we’re making these con-
nections, let’s not overlook the impacts
of production schedules, supply chain
delays, and other trades interfering with
the installation timeline.

To utilize a high level of digital man-
agement support through information
technology your information must be
digitized for use by any program. Your
data can then be structured in a way
that it can be synchronized, or inter-
connected in time, between multiple
sources and multiple functions. This

18 EC&M January 2024 « www.ecmweb.com

digitalization and interconnection of
data is not dependent on a specific source
program or integrated accounting-based
software suite. It must reach outside of
those tools and provide a platform for
real-time operational inputs. Only with
the interconnection of all those nego-
tiations, verbal exchanges, official, and
unoflicial but active schedule and con-
tract changes can an accurate pipeline
and backlog be generated and subse-
quently used to project future workload.

Unfortunately, knowing the work-
load still isn’t enough. Getting from
work to manpower projection requires
one more significant bit of informa-
tion: productivity trends. Not just the
rearview of ‘What did I do, and how
many hours were required?” but also the
forward-looking projection tells us what
work remains at our realized productiv-
ity levels. After this inclusion, you can
determine how much manpower the
project is going to require.

AN EXAMPLE USING

ASTM STANDARD E2691

ASTM offers us a job productivity mea-
surement standard (ASTM Standard
E2691) that can provide the only rec-
ognized means to effectively gather and
develop productivity trends, accurately
forecast the real burn rate of the work,
and subsequently project labor and
manpower needs for all known current
and future jobs.

Let’s look at an example to further
explain this line of thinking.

A contractor with annual sales of
roughly $25 million has a current back-
log and pipeline of $16 million to $20
million. This number is always chang-
ing and requires a structured tool to
maintain a real-time value, while both
installation progress and estimating
awards are updated regularly. For this
example, software is used to provide the
interconnection of source data. Source
data can be interconnected or manually
entered from the estimate summary to
provide an initial contract value and
related labor requirements. Figure 1
provides a screenshot illustration of the
information that is included.

As the contract is negotiated and
updated during preconstruction and
early construction the estimator can
manually track the status of all proposed
alternates and changes using the change-
log functionality that is displayed in Fig.
2. The change log allows for recognizing
multiple and partial changes and award
statuses. The only accurate source for
this information is from the people who
create, negotiate, accept, and perform
it. With the information tracked in the
project cards for each project manager,
company division, and the overall com-
pany, a complete pipeline and backlog
report can be generated.

Figure 3 shows the high-level
dashboard reporting the value of the



—~(JOB-SITE INTELLIGEN CE e

Dashboard Reports~ Contacts~ Administration ~ [[ESIS T eY

@ DCI Construction® Pipeline & Backlog Report: Time

Subsidiaries

Search

Divisions

Search

Subsidiary: All; Division: All; Time: (11/30/2023 - All); Output: Labor Hours

I
16,000

14,000
12,000
10,000

8,000

Labor Hours

i N
7 Q7
& $ S

Dashboard Reports ~ Contacts ~ Administration - [ERSNEIERSINCE]

[
-.-. o
b

Start Date

mm/ddlyyyy o
End Date

mm/ddlyyyy =]

> > >
Q7 Q7 v
S $ &

a2
@ &

D >
& N
v (;“
R o
@ Total No. of Projects

>
gk
>

> o
&

©

Backlog B Pipeline

@ DCI Construction® Pipeline & Backlog Report: Project Team

Start Date
mm/ddlyyyy

Subsidiaries

Search
Divisions End Date

Search. mm/ddlyyyy

* Output Value
Contract/Bid Value ($)

Total Cost ($)
© Labor Hours

Subsidiary: All; Division: All, Time: (11/30/2023 - All); Output: Labor Hours; Team Role: Lead Project Manager, Assignees: Barb

Smith

Labor Hours

1,000 T

>
q'Q’lr
S

Fig. 4. Real-time manpower projections.

pipeline and backlog. Additionally,
these values can be broken down to see
current and future work by division or
by project manager.

The bad news is this still isn't enough
information to project your future man-
power needs. We need to be able to
accurately identify the burn rate at our
realistic productivity level. Using work
order management software modules
(JPAC® and SIS®), electronic intercon-
nections update the remaining backlog
in real-time and project the future labor

20 EC&M January 2024 . www.ecmweb.com

]
7.000
6,000
5000 — S =
4000
2,000
o - o o o ,Lbl o ,"h

hours to complete the remaining back-
log. Figure 4 shows these projections for
our sample company.

Having the capability to monitor con-
tract changes as they occur and review
bid alternates and proposed change
orders and labor impacts of revised
schedules in a single projection, regard-
less of the type of work you do, the type of
contracts you sign, who your customers
are, and which accounting program you
selected has always been the goal of busi-
ness owners. Extending the projections

> > >
& & &

(= R e
jbradiey@mca.net =
* Qutput Value
Contract/Bid Value ($)
Total Cost ($)
© Labor Hours
20 =
15
z
9
S
0 3
8.
®
2
5
0 =
2
s
>

@ @ Submit Your Ideas — -
jbradiey@mca.net -
O Reset Fiters | NERIEEWG

Team Role

Lead Project Manager

People
Barb Smith x Search

[N | Quarterly

spafoidjo-oN

B D > o o o o
& & S S & S & S o
S > Y S o XS s
§ ® & R & & K & S &
Backlog B Pipeline @ Total No. of Projects

and overlapping project labor needs
requires real-time updates to remain-
ing work at current productivity trends.
Our example uses DCI Construction®
software with interconnection with JPAC
and SIS along with any available account-
ing, estimating, project management,
scheduling, and CRM tools that you may
already have in place. EC&M

Phil Nimmo is vice president of business
development at MCA, Inc. He can be
reached at pnimmo@mca.net.



